

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

-----X
:

In re :

: Case No. 08-12229 (MFW)

WASHINGTON MUTUAL, INC, et al.,¹ :

: Jointly Administered

Debtors. :

:

:

:

:

-----X

**AMENDED POST-TRIAL MEMORANDUM OF
CERTAIN TRUST PREFERRED HOLDERS**

CAMPBELL & LEVINE LLC
Marla Rosoff Eskin, Esq. (DE 2989)
Bernard G. Conaway, Esq. (DE 2856)
Kathleen Campbell Davis, Esq. (DE 4229)
800 North King Street, Suite 300
Wilmington, DE 19809
Telephone: (302) 426-1900
Facsimile: (302) 426-9947

- and -

ARKIN KAPLAN RICE LLP
Howard J. Kaplan, Esq.
Joseph Matteo, Esq.
Deana Davidian, Esq.
590 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022
Telephone: (212) 333-0200
Facsimile: (212) 333-2350

¹ The Debtors in these Chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, are: Washington Mutual, Inc. (3725) and WMI Investment Corp. (5396). The Debtors' principal offices are located at 1301 Second Avenue, Seattle, Washington 98101.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

 A. The Settlement Note Holders Begin to Drive Settlement Negotiations 4

 B. The Settlement Note Holders and Their Counsel Are Integrally Involved in Negotiations with JPMC 6

 C. Centerbridge and Appaloosa Receive the Restricted April Term Sheets 11

 D. Centerbridge and Appaloosa Engage in Direct Negotiations with JPMC 12

 E. Aurelius and Centerbridge Trade in the Debtors’ Securities After the Second Confidentiality Period..... 14

 F. The Debtors, JPMC and the FDIC Reach a Final Agreement That Reflects Many of the Terms Agreed to in Prior Term Sheets 19

ARGUMENT 22

 I. AURELIUS AND CENTERBRIDGE TRADED THE DEBTORS’ SECURITIES WHILE IN POSSESSION OF NON-PUBLIC INFORMATION..... 22

 II. THE NON-PUBLIC INFORMATION IN AURELIUS’ AND CENTERBRIDGE’S POSSESSION WAS MATERIAL 23

 A. The Information Aurelius and Centerbridge Received During the First Confidentiality Period Was Material 25

 B. The Information Centerbridge Received in July 2009 Was Material 28

 C. JPMC’s August 2009 Term Sheet Was Material..... 30

 D. The Information Aurelius and Centerbridge Received During the Second Confidentiality Period Was Material 30

 III. AURELIUS AND CENTERBRIDGE HAVE VIOLATED THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS..... 32

 A. Aurelius, Centerbridge and the Classical Theory 34

 B. Centerbridge and the Misappropriation Theory..... 37

 IV. AURELIUS’ AND CENTERBRIDGE’S MISCONDUCT WARRANTS THE MOST SEVERE SANCTION POSSIBLE..... 40

A. The Settlement Noteholders’ Undue Influence Over The Plan Process Precludes The Required Finding of Good Faith 40

B. In the Alternative, Equitable Disallowance Is Appropriate To Remedy Aurelius’ and Centerbridge’s Inequitable Conduct 41

C. In the Alternative, the Court Should Apply the Federal Judgment Rate to the Post-Petition Interest Claims of All Holders of the Debtors’ Senior Bonds, Subordinated Bonds and PIERS..... 42

D. At a Minimum, The Court Should Grant the Equity Committee’s Motion for Standing to Pursue an Adversary Proceeding Against Aurelius and Centerbridge 44

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
485 U.S. 224 (1988)..... passim

Citicorp Venture Capital, Ltd. v. Comm. Of Creditors Holding Unsecured Claims,
160 F.3d 982 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 32, 42

Dirks v. SEC,
463 U.S. 646 (1983)..... 33, 35

Dungan v. Colt Indus., Inc.,
532 F. Supp. 832 (N.D. Ill. 1982)..... 24

Dunning v. Bush,
637 F. Supp. 2d 625 (S.D. Iowa 2009) 24

Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder,
425 U.S. 185 (1976)..... 34

Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston,
459 U.S. 375 (1983)..... 35

In re Adelpia Commc’s Corp.,
365 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 42

In re Allegheny Int’l, Inc.,
118 B.R. 282 (W.D. Pa. 1990)..... 36

In re Coram Healthcare Corp.,
271 B.R. 228 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001)..... 40

In re Coram Healthcare Corp.,,
315 B.R.321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004) 42, 43

In re Ira Haupt & Co.,
361 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1966)..... 40

In re Krehl,
86 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 1996) 36

In re Outdoor Sports Headquarters, Inc.,
168 B.R. 177 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1994)..... 42

<i>Pan Am. Corp. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 175 B.R. 438 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	41
<i>Pepper v. Linton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	41, 42
<i>Rothberg v. Rosenbloom</i> , 771 F.2d 818 (3d Cir. 1985).....	25, 27
<i>SEC v. Enters. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 561 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	35
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , 620 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>SEC v. Geon Industries, Inc.</i> , 531 F.2d 39 (2d Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>SEC v. Lyon</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	37, 38
<i>SEC v. Musella</i> , 578 F. Supp. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	38, 39
<i>SEC v. Pardue</i> , <i>No. CIV.A. 02-8048</i> , 2005 WL 736884 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 1, 2005)	34
<i>SEC v. Shapiro</i> , 494 F. 2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1974).....	24, 25
<i>SEC v. Shared Med. Sys. Corp.</i> , <i>No. CIV.A, 91-6546</i> , 1994 WL 201858 (E.D. Pa. May 23, 1994)	34
<i>SEC v. Tex. Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (1968).....	24
<i>SEC v. Willis</i> , 777 F. Supp. 1165 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	38
<i>TSC Indus., Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	23
<i>U.S. v. Heron</i> , 323 Fed. App'x 150 (3d Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>U.S. v. Libera</i> , 989 F.2d 596 (2d Cir. 1993).....	38

U.S. v. O’Hagan,
521 U.S. 642 (1997)..... 33, 34

U.S. v. Teicher,
987 F.2d 112 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 37

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3)..... 40

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... 33

Rules

Rule 2019 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure 1

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b5-1..... 33, 37
